
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time :- Tuesday 29 June 2021 at 1.30 p.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Atkin, Barley, Burnett, Cowen, Ellis, Havard, 
Keenan, Khan, Jones, McNeely, Mills, Miro, Pitchley, 
Reynolds, Sansome, Tinsley, Whomersley, Wyatt (Chair). 
 
Co-opted Members:-   Mrs. K. Bacon, Mrs. M. Jacques. 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 2021 (Pages 3 - 7) 
  

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 
March 2021, as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

6. Aids and Adaptations - Tenant Scrutiny Review (Pages 8 – 37) 
 

 To receive a report in respect of a scrutiny review and action plan progress. 

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


7. Initial Work Programme (Pages 38 - 43) 
 

 To receive and discuss a draft schedule of scrutiny priorities for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 
 

8. Appointment of Representative to Health, Welfare and Safety Panel  
 

 To appoint a representative to the Health, Welfare, and Safety Panel for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business  
  

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency. 
 

10. Date and time of the next meeting  
  

The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take place 
on 20 July 2021, commencing at 1.30 pm in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 16/03/21  

 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 16 March 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Brookes, Buckley, 
Elliot, Jepson, Jones, Khan, McNeely, Reeder, Rushforth, Sansome, Sheppard, 
Taylor, Tweed and Wyatt. 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor  B. Cutts, Ms. Bacon and Ms. Jacques.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed online:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
130.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2021  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 02 February 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

131.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

132.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted.  
 

133.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.  
 

134.    TRANSPORTATION - ACTIVE TRAVEL AND TRANSFORMING CITIES 
UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report providing an overview and update on 
progress of the Council’s Transforming Cities Active Travel Programme 
2020-23. The report included an update on the current position with the 
programme within the 3-year delivery timeframe, issues which could 
impact on the current profile, and mitigation approaches in use. 
 
In discussion, Members requested additional details around project 
scheduling in the Parkgate area. Assurances were provided that the 
intended works were two years hence, which affords time to plan around 
key risks. It is customary to work to timing windows, and there can be 
project delivery conversations ahead of time to minimise congestion at 
peak times. 
 
 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 16/03/21  
 
 

 

Further details were requested around resurfacing at a specific site. This 
was to be delivered by the Highways resurfacing programme, and the 
teams would be working closely to coordinate the end results.  
 
Assurances were requested that a list of shovel-ready projects could be 
compiled and prepared in case of additional funding sources coming 
through in addition to those already discussed. The response noted that 
funding was sparse for shovel ready projects, the cost of developing a 
scheme or project often had to be taken in view of a designated funding 
stream or bid. IF there were encouragement to believe there would be 
funding from the TCF, the team would begin to undertake scheme design. 
Engineering level design and development before funding is available 
would be an achievement that, whilst desirable and advantageous, is not 
currently in practice. 
 
Members also requested additional information regarding a specific 
scheme beyond those mentioned in the report. The response noted a 
scheme in the area in question which is currently under discussion and 
how this current discussion corresponds with a historic scheme 
discussion. Following an explanation of the prioritisation process, it was 
noted that future updates would include a clear account of prioritisation of 
projects.  
 
Further details were requested regarding schemes under development for 
the South of the Borough. The response from officers affirmed that the 
priority follows where the greatest increase in cycling is anticipated or 
happening. A recent physical observational survey of the cycle network 
has informed the development of the cycling strategy. The rationale 
included in this strategy begins to build a case for development of 
cycleways where there currently may be fewer or none.  
 
Resolved:-  
 

1. That the report be noted and the next update be brought in 12 
months’ time. 

2. That a list of projects be prepared to ensure projects can proceed 
upon receipt of funding. 

 
 

135.    CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the 
delivery of the Culture, Sport and Tourism Service throughout the COVID-
19 pandemic. The report included details on a selection of the projects 
that the service has delivered over the past year and set out key projects 
over the coming twelve months. 
 
In discussion, Members requested additional details regarding the logging 
and tracking of volunteer hours. The response from officers indicated that 
the variety of volunteer opportunities and the number of volunteers were 

Page 4



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 16/03/21  

 

 

currently tracked. Volunteer hours were tracked through the service, but 
those hours mediated through community organisations were not 
currently tracked.  
 
Members also requested more details regarding benchmarking in respect 
of engagement. The response from officers noted that the statistics were 
taken from the Cultural Strategy which referenced the Active Lives Survey 
from 2017. More benchmarking statistics would be included in the next 
update. 
 
Members expressed interest in hearing more about engagement with 
schools and libraries, and successful engagement opportunities such as 
pop-up libraries that could be continued and enhanced further. The 
response from officers provided assurances that engagement with 
schools had been undertaken and was planned to grow more in the 
foreseeable future.  
 
Members asked for more information around the “order and collect” library 
service, and whether this service would continue to be offered even after 
library buildings are open again. The response from officers affirmed the 
value of the service and the intention therefore to continue the service. 
 
Members requested further information around the memorial activities in 
response to bereaved communities following the pandemic. The response 
from officers explained in detail how the memorial activities would work 
and the discussions that were currently in progress regarding the potential 
arts memorials in communities. 
 
Members expressed appreciation and requested that the success of 
efforts in respect of the Brinsworth Library move be noted.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted and the next update be brought in 12 
months’ time. 

 
2. That benchmarking be undertaken with libraries in neighbouring 

authorities and provided as part of the next update.  
 

3. That a procedure be developed whereby volunteer time which is 
not mediated through the service directly may be logged and 
tracked, with a view to demonstrating fully volunteer engagement in 
Rotherham. 

 
136.    OUTCOMES FROM WORKING GROUP - WARD HOUSING HUBS  

 
 Consideration was given to a report on the findings and recommendations 

of the 25 February meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission 
sub-group which examined the redevelopment of Ward Housing Hubs.  
 

Page 5



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 16/03/21  
 
 

 

Resolved:- 
 

1. That the briefing be noted and the following recommendations be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval:- 
a) That training and guidance be provided as part of Member 

Induction to ensure that new Members have a working 
knowledge of how Ward Housing Hubs link with 
Neighbourhoods.  

b) That provision be made to enable more joint-ward funding and 
collaboration across ward boundaries where there is mutual 
agreement and benefit. 

c) That Members be provided with clear, reader-friendly criteria for 
HRA funding and guidance around other sources of funding if 
HRA funds do not apply; and that the guidance include an 
explanation of the ‘roll over’ facility for unallocated spend, from 
one year to the next, within the four year cycle. 

d) That projects be procured and delivered through an appropriate 
and timely procurement process with a view to demonstrating 
value for money. 

e) That provision be made for approval of projects earlier in the 
municipal year to maximise the time available to deliver 
approved projects.  

f) That processes be developed to enable decision-making where 
there are only two Ward Members, for example, in the event of 
a dispute or quorum issue.  

g) That a range of methods be adopted to promote Ward Housing 
Hubs and to enable residents to engage actively in a way which 
suits their needs and preferences. 

h) That the Council’s Employment Solutions Team liaise with 
RotherFed to promote the Pathways Employment Scheme 
across all the wards.  

2. That the next update be presented to Improving Places Select 
Commission in 12 months’ time. 

 
137.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to a briefing presented by the Governance 

Advisor in respect of the Commission’s updated work programme, with 
especial mention of a change of schedule for the upcoming Aids and 
Adaptations Tenant Scrutiny Review, which had been deferred for 
scrutiny at the next meeting, in June, to incorporate a related and larger 
piece of review work currently in progress by the Council’s Business Unit. 
It was requested that Members begin contributing to the formation of the 
work programme for 2021-2022. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the updated work programme be noted.  
 
 

Page 6



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 16/03/21  

 

 

138.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring a 
decision at this meeting.  
 

139.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced that the next virtual meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission will take place on 29 June 2021, commencing 
at 1.30 pm. 
 

Page 7



 

Public Report 
Improving Places Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Places Select Commission – 29 June 2021 
 
Report Title 
Tenant Scrutiny Panel Review – Aids and Adaptations Service 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No, but it has been included on the Forward Plan 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health 
 
Report Author(s) 
Jordan Hatswell, Adaptations, Furnished Homes & Temporary Accommodation 
Manager 
jordan.hatswell@rotherham.gov.uk 

Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
The Tenant Scrutiny Panel selected the Aids and Adaptations Service as an area of 
service for review, as part of a continuous programme of service reviews which are 
undertaken by the Panel. The work of the Panel is facilitated and supported by 
Rotherfed, the Council’s Tenant Federation provider. The aim of the Panel was to 
investigate the customer journey for those using the Aids and Adaptations service in 
terms of accessibility, clarity and fairness.  
 
The Tenant Scrutiny Panel has completed its review and has submitted a report 
detailing the Panel’s findings, together with recommendations for service improvement. 
The report is attached as Appendix 1. The scrutiny review recommendations are 
summarised within the service action plan at Appendix 2.   
 
Recommendations 
1.1 Note the Tenant Scrutiny Panel Report and recommendations. 
1.2 Note the progress made to date within the Action Plan. 
1.3 Agree to receive a further report in 12 months’ time 
 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Tenant Scrutiny Panel Report A&A Scrutiny Action Plan RAG 
Appendix 2 Tenant Scrutiny Panel recommendations and service action plan 
Appendix 3   The Climate Impact Assessment 
 
 
Background Papers 

Page 8 Agenda Item 6

mailto:jordan.hatswell@rotherham.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 7 
 

None 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 

Page 9



 

Page 3 of 7 
 

 Tenant Scrutiny Panel Review – Aids and Adaptations Service 
 
1. Background 
  
1.1  In April 2019 the Aids and Adaptations Service was selected by the Tenant 

Scrutiny Panel for review, following consideration of the Council’s housing 

service performance outturn for 2018/19.  

1.2   The performance data relating to the Aids and Adaptations Service showed that 

service performance for adaptation works completed on time had improved on 

the previous year, at 96.16%, compared to 94.29% 2017/18. However, the 

target for 2018/19 of 98% had not been achieved. In considering this area of 

service for review, the Panel also reflected upon their own experiences of the 

service and anecdotal evidence they had received from conversations with 

other tenants.  

1.3   The Panel set out several objectives for the review, which are summarised 

below: 

 Review and consider the adaptations customer journey, including 

accessing the service, time taken, and the number of different services 

involved. 

 Ascertain whether the publicity around the service is available to all 

tenants, including hard to reach groups. 

 Use mystery shopping and other methods to explore service access 

routes. 

 Consider the current service policy in terms of accessibility for tenants. 

 Benchmark against other housing providers to identify any learning and 

good practice from their systems and policies. 

 Examine the charging policy and how clear it is. 

 Explore links bet
[...]
 recommendations made 

by the panel, and the evidence leading to these conclusions being drawn.   

 

 

Terms of reference 
 

 

 

 

 

Objectives, to:   

➢ Consider Adaptations customer journeys including accessing the service, time 
taken and the number of different services involved 
 

➢ Ascertain whether the publicity around adaptations and aids services is 
available to all tenants, including hard to reach groups 
 

➢ Use mystery shopping and other methods to explore access routes for the 
Adaptations service 
 

➢ Consider the current policy in terms of accessibility for tenants 
 

➢ Benchmark against other housing providers to check for any learning from 
their systems and policies 
 

➢ Examine the charging policy and how clear it is 
 

➢ Explore links between Adaptations and different services e.g. NHS, 
Occupational Therapists and Assistive Technology 
 

➢ Ascertain how cases are prioritised 
 

 
 

 

 

Aim:  To investigate the customer journey for tenants using the ‘Adaptations 

and Aids’ service in terms of accessibility, clarity and fairness 

 

Page 16



 

Summary Report  3 | P a g e  
 

 

Scope  

It was agreed that the panel would not fully investigate: 

 The quality of aids and adaptations made 

 The financial elements of the service as regards removal of adaptations 
from voids etc. 

 

 

Methodology: 

 
The investigation included: 

• The panel interviewed representatives of the services including senior 
managers from Housing options (Rotherham Council) and Community 
Occupational Therapy (NHS Foundation Trust) and officers based in the 
Housing adaptations team  

• A mystery shopping exercise – a telephone survey of 22 tenants who had 
experienced the major adaptations process recently or were currently in the 
system 

• Panel members contacting the Council via various routes to ask about 
adaptations for a friend or family member via email, telephone and face to 
face 

• Benchmarking Rotherham Council’s Aids and Ada
[...]
ed by:  
(Name, title, and service area/directorate). 
 

Jordan Hatswell 
Adaptations, Furnished Homes & Temporary Accommodation Manager 
Housing Options 
Adult care, Housing & public Health 

Please outline any research, data, or information used 
to complete this [form]. 
 

 

If quantities of emissions are relevant to and have been 
used in this form, please identify which conversion 
factors have been used to quantify impacts. 

 

Tracking [to be completed by Policy Support / Climate 
Champions] 

 

 

 

P
age 37



 

Public Report 
Improving Places Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Places Select Commission – 29 June 2021 
 
Report Title 
Initial Work Programme 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Report Author(s) 
Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor 
01709 254532 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
To provide an update on the Work Programme of the Improving Places Select 
Commission.    
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That the Improving Places Select Commission give consideration to an outline work 

programme using the draft set out in Appendix 1 as a basis for the discussion.  
 

2. That the Chair and Governance Advisor meet with the relevant Cabinet Members and 

link officer for IPSC to receive feedback on these proposed areas of work. 

 

3. A final report proposing the formal work programme for 2021/22 will be submitted to the 

meeting in July of 2021 in order for Members to agree a clear set of priorities for this 

municipal year. 
 

 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Work Programme – Improving Places Select Commission 
 

Background Papers 
Agendas of Improving Places Select Commission during the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
Minutes of Improving Places Select Commission during 2020/21 Municipal Year 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Not applicable 
 

Page 38 Agenda Item 7



 
 

Council Approval Required 
No 
 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 39



 
 

Initial Work Programme 
  
1. Background 
  
1.1 The remit of the Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC) is to undertake 

scrutiny activity in respect of all matters pertaining to the borough of Rotherham 
as a place. In broad terms, this remit relates to business and economic 
development, employment, emergency planning, environment, housing, climate 
change, leisure, culture and tourism, transport and highways, as well as 
regulatory services such as trading standards and environmental health. The 
breadth of functions and services that fall within the Commission’s remit is 
significant.  
 

1.2 The way in which the Commission discharges its scrutiny activity is a matter for 
itself, having regard to the provisions of the Constitution and any direction from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. The IPSC has chosen to 
scrutinise a range of issues through a combination of pre-decision scrutiny 
items, policy development, performance monitoring, information updates and 
follow up to previous scrutiny work. 

 
1.3 The IPSC has eight scheduled meetings over the course of 2021/22, 

representing a maximum of 20 hours of scrutiny per year – assuming 2.5 hours 
per meeting. Members therefore must be selective in their choice of items for 
the work programme. The following key principles of effective scrutiny are 
considered in determining the work programme: 

 

 Selection – There is a need to prioritise so that high priority issues are 
scrutinised given the limited number of scheduled meetings and time 
available. Members should consider what can realistically and properly 
be reviewed at each meeting, taking into account the time needed to 
scrutinise each item and what the session is intended to achieve. 

 Value-added – Items had to have the potential to ‘add value’ to the work 
of the council and its partners. 

 Ambition – the Programme does not shy away from scrutinising issues 
that are of greatest concern, whether or not they are the primary 
responsibility of the council. The Local Government Act 2000 gave local 
authorities the power to do anything to promote economic, social and 
environmental wellbeing of local communities. Subsequent Acts have 
conferred specific powers to scrutinise health services, crime and 
disorder issues and to hold partner organisations to account.  

 Flexibility – The Work Programme maintains a degree of flexibility as 
required to respond to unforeseen issues/items for consideration during 
the year and to accommodate any further work that falls within the remit 
of this Commission. 

 Timing – The Programme has been designed to ensure that the scrutiny 
activity is timely and that, where appropriate, its findings and 
recommendations inform wider corporate developments or policy 
development cycles at a time when they can have most impact. The 
Work Programme also helps safeguard against duplication of work 
undertaken elsewhere. 

 
 

Page 40



 
 

2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 Members are required to review their work programme at each meeting during 

the 2022/22 municipal year to give focus and structure to scrutiny activity to 
ensure that it effectively and efficiently supports and challenges the decision-
making processes of the Council, and partner organisations, for the benefit of 
the people of the borough. 
 

2.2 A preliminary draft of a work programme for Improving Places Select 
Commission is appended to this report.  

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
3.1 Members are recommended to discuss potential areas of scrutiny work to be 

added to the work programme.  
 

4. Consultation on proposal 
 
4.1 The work programme is subject to consultation with the Chair and Members of 

the IPSC. Regular discussions take place with Cabinet Members an
[...]
w of Redeployable CCTV 

 
Antisocial Behaviour Policy Update 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 2021
	Minutes

	6 Aids and Adaptations - Tenant Scrutiny Review
	Appendix 1 Tenant Scrutiny Panel Report A&A Scrutiny Action Plan RAG
	Appendix 2 Tenant Scrutiny Panel recommendations and service action plan
	Appendix 3 The Climate Impact Assessment

	7 Initial Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 29/06/21  

 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 29 June 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Barley, Burnett, Cowen, 
Ellis, Havard, Jones, Keenan, Khan, McNeely, Mills, Pitchley, Reynolds, Sansome 
and Tinsley. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bacon and Whomersley.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2021  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
1. That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 2021 

be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no members of the public or 
representatives of media organisations present at the meeting and there 
were no questions in respect of matters on the agenda.  
 

4.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.  
 

5.    AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS - TENANT SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report in respect of a completed review of 
the Aids and Adaptations Service which was undertaken by the Tenant 
Scrutiny Panel as part of a continuous programme of service reviews. The 
work of the Panel was facilitated and supported by Rotherfed, the 
Council’s Tenant Federation provider. The aim of the Panel was to 
investigate the customer journey for those using the Aids and Adaptations 
service in terms of accessibility, clarity and fairness. The Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel completed its review and submitted a report detailing the Panel’s 
findings, together with recommendations for service improvement. The 
action plan associated with each recommendation were summarised.  
 
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 29/06/21  
 
 

 

In discussion, Members requested and were provided assurances 
regarding contractor work flow and capacity as it relates to users being 
able to access the service. Officers noted that work stopped during the 
COVID lockdowns; therefore, these jobs have rolled forward. Contractors 
have agreed to work with as much resource as possible to resolve the 
480 jobs, and if there is a need to increase capacity further, there is the 
option to go out to secondary contractors. 
 
Members requested further information about budgeting and forecasting 
demand. The response from officers described how forecasting is an 
integral part of the budget-setting process. 
 
Clarification was requested as to the timeliness of jobs. The target 98% 
had not been reached; however, 96% were completed on time, an 
improvement on the previous rate of 94%. 
 
Clarification was also requested regarding the use of occupational 
therapists for assessments. The response from officers noted that the 
service was currently being reviewed by the Hospitals, as it was 
acknowledged that there is work to do to better utilise this skills sector. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the Tenant Scrutiny Panel be thanked on behalf of the Chair 
for their contribution to the Aids and Adaptations Service Review. 

 
2. That the progress against the action plan be noted. 

 
3. That a further update be brought in 12 months’ time, and that this 

update include, as part of the forthcoming policy review, 
assurances that residents in greatest need are served first. 

 
6.    INITIAL WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Consideration was given to an initial scrutiny work programme draft. The 

Chair invited Members to contribute possible areas of work which can be 
added to the draft on the basis of three criteria: priorities of the Council’s, 
potential value added by scrutiny, and importance to residents of the 
Borough. A further draft would be compiled and submitted to the next 
meeting for endorsement. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the Chair and Governance Advisor meet with the relevant 
Cabinet Members and link officer for IPSC to receive feedback on 
these proposed areas of work.  

 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 29/06/21  

 

 

3. A revised report proposing the formal work programme for 2021/22 
will be submitted to the meeting in July of 2021 in order for 
Members to agree a clear set of priorities for this municipal year. 

 
7.    APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO HEALTH, WELFARE AND 

SAFETY PANEL  
 

 Cllr McNeely was appointed as representative from Improving Places 
Select Commission to the Health, Welfare, and Safety Panel. 
 

8.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Commission’s consideration.  
 

9.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced that the next meeting of Improving Places Select 
Commission will take place on 20 July 2021, commencing at 1.30 pm in 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


